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 THA_Official, Hairit_official, Beautilox_official, Faceit, BoyaOfficial
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Karmarts
Vietnam Co., Ltd.
49% (Joint Venture)

KMGI Co.,Ltd
50%

(Joint Venture)
• Development and distribution of cosmetics
 and skincare products, both domestically
 and internationally, along with brand building
 activities

Theekhakhirikul Group
28.78%

Other
71.22%

Karmarts Pub Co.,Ltd.

J Kos Laboratories
Co.,Ltd.

70% (Subsidiary)

Pa Donphutsa Co.,Ltd.
79% (Subsidiary)

• Manufacturing of skin care, cosmetics,
 fragrances, cosmetics accessories and
 the like

• Forestation, agricultural plantation and
 conservation of endangered large-sized
 river animals

KJF GLOBAL Co.,Ltd.
50.99% (Subsidiary)

• Wholesale and retail businesses of
 cosmetics (“House Brand”)

The Iconic Property
Co.,Ltd.

33.33%(Associate)

• Property development
   (Hotel, Resort and Condominium)               

• Wholesale and retail businesses of
 cosmetics

The Iconic Property
Charan Sanit Wong13
Co., Ltd.  (Subsidiary

of the Associate)

The Iconic Property
Phetkasem Co., Ltd.

(Subsidiary of
the Associate)

Bangwaed
Condominium Co.,Ltd.

(Subsidiary of
the Associate)
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Registered
Capital

Paid-up
Capital

the
Company’s

Stake
Type of Business

J Kos Laboratories Co., Ltd.
Location : 261/1 Soi Phetchakasem
54 Yak 3, Phetchakasem Rd.,
Bangduan, Phasicharoen, Bangkok 10160 
Tel.  : 0-2805-2756-60
Fax. : 0-2805-0251-2

Manufacturing of skin care,
cosmetics, fragrances, cosmetics
accessories and such

THB
10,000,000 

THB
10,000,000 70.00% 

Development and distribution of
cosmetics and skincare products,
both domestically and internationally,
as well as brand building
activities

THB
10,000,000 

THB
10,000,000 50.00% 

Pa Donphutsa Co.,Ltd. 
Location : 81/1 Soi Phetchakasem
54 Yak 3, Phetchakasem Rd.,
Bangduan, Phasicharoen, Bangkok 10160 
Tel.  : 0-2805-2756-60
Fax. : 0-2805-0251-2

Forestation, plantation and
conservation of endangered
large aquatic animals

THB
260,000,000 

THB
260,000,000 79.00% 

KJF GLOBAL Co.,Ltd.
Location : 81/1 Soi Phetchakasem
54 Yak 3, Phetchakasem Rd.,
Bangduan, Phasicharoen, Bangkok 10160 
Tel.  : 0-2805-2756-60
Fax. : 0-2805-0251-2

Cosmetics wholesale & retail THB
10,000,000 

THB
10,000,000 50.99% 

The Iconic Property Co., Ltd.
Location : 81/1 Soi Phetchakasem
54 Yak 3, Phetchakasem Rd.,
Bangduan, Phasicharoen, Bangkok 10160 
Tel.  : 0-2805-2756-60
Fax. : 0-2805-0251-2

Real estate development
(Hotel, Resort and Condominium)

THB
213,090,000 

THB
213,090,000 33.33% 

Karmarts Vietnam Company Limited
Location : Vietnam

KMGI Co., Ltd.
Location : 265/1 Soi Phetchakasem
54 Yak 3, Phetchakasem Rd.,
Bangduan, Phasi charoen, Bangkok
10160 
Tel.  : 0-2805-2756-60
Fax. : 0-2805-0251-2

Cosmetics wholesale & retail USD 
400,000

USD 
200,000 49.00% 

– –
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Shareholders’ name Amount %

1.  Theekhakhirikul Group
 Mr. Wiwat  Theekhakhirikul 
 Mr. Polkrit  Teekhakirikul
 Ms. Woramol  Teekhakirikul 
 Mr. Parit  Teekakirikul
 Mr. Wongwiwat  Theekhakhirikul
 Mr. Pongwiwat  Theekhakhirikul
 Ms. Narapan Theekhakhirikul
2.  Wellsiam Co., Ltd.
3. UBS AG SINGAPORE BRANCH
4. THE HONGKONG AND SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION
 LIMITED, SINGAPORE BRANCH  CORPORATION LIMITED,
5.  Thai NVDR Co., Ltd
6.  Mr. Chalermdech Leewongcharoen
7.  QPE Fund 1 Limited
8.  Miss Yupa Leewongcharoen
9.  PHILLIP SECURITIES PTE LTD.
10. Miss Chanatip Sritakul
11. Other

    
   

   204,083,788 
39,893,333 
35,935,733 
33,025,200 
2,214,620 

855,200 
610,000 

 

 18.553
3.627
3.267
3.002
0.201
0.078
0.055

Total

316,617,874

198,001,782
51,100,000
30,499,733

29,436,145
23,905,466
22,000,198
10,150,033
10,000,000
9,666,793

398,621,972
1,099,999,996

28.783

18.000
4.645
2.773

2.676
2.173
2.000
0.923
0.909
0.879

36.238
100.000

’

   – –

’

   – –
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2021 2022 2023

Earnings per share (THB/Share)
Dividend per share (THB/share)
Dividend payout ratio (%)

0.33
0.18

55

0.37
0.26

70

0.71
0.36

51
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FINANCIAL POSITION (THOUSAND BAHT)

TOTAL ASSETS

TOTAL LIABILITIES

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

OPERATING RESULTS (THOUSAND BAHT)

TOTAL REVENUE

TOTAL SALES

GROSS MARGIN

NET PROFIT

4,249,919

945,469

3,304,450

2,455,499

2,397,526

1,248,840

660,968

2,122,719

757,923

1,364,796

1,875,156

1,838,768

884,324

327,000

1,714,830

553,671

1,161,158

1,503,236

1,269,897

596,979

292,872

4,020,928

950,705

3,070,223

2,567,322

2,510,721

1,223,052

604,431

1,938,257

748,485

1,189,772

1,964,992

1,925,475

867,311

327,907

1,568,173

527,852

1,040,320

1,579,734

1,323,844

584,980

313,745

2023 2022 2021 2023 2022 2021
FINANCIAL POSITION AND OPERATIONAL

PERFORMANCE / YEAR

SEPARATECONSOLIDATED

Total Sales (Million Baht)

Net Prof 

2021 2022 2023

2021 2022 2023

1,000

2,000

0

20%

1,270
1,839

2,398

400

300

200

100

500

0

20%

293
327

661
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47.01

23.06

10.95

147.86

19.48

27.21

48.09

17.78

7.58

63.54

17.12

26.62

52.09

27.57

2.19

75.15

26.92

29.10

45.04

17.03

6.97

60.72

16.39

29.41

48.71

24.07

3.46

81.28

23.54

28.38

44.19

23.70

8.90

134.50

19.86

32.94

Current Ration (Times)

Quick Ration (Times)

Operating Cash Flows Ration (Times)

Account Receivable Turnover (Times)

Average Collection Period (Day)

Inventory Turnover (Times)

Average Sales Period (Day)

Account Payable Turnover (Times)

Average Payment Period (Day)

Cash Cycle (Day)

1.73

0.96

0.93

3.75

96

3.12

115

2.34

154

58

1.41

0.66

0.35

4.82

75

3.92

92

2.56

141

26

3.45

1.67

0.66

5.02

72

3.56

101

2.01

179

(6)

1.45

0.68

0.35

4.92

73

4.35

83

2.80

129

28

3.46

1.69

0.65

5.06

71

3.99

90

2.19

164

(3)

1.84

1.03

0.92

3.82

94

3.42

105

2.50

144

57

Consolidated Financial Statements Separate Financial Statements

Consolidated Financial Statements Separate Financial Statements

202120222023 202120222023

202120222023 202120222023

Return On Assets (ROA) (%)

Return On Fixed Assets (%)

Total Asset Turnover (Times)

18.10

54.23

0.93

17.04

46.36

1.00

20.74

73.54

0.77

18.70

60.61

1.14

20.29

100.30

0.86

21.22

61.20

1.07

Debt to Equity Ratio (D/E Ratio) (Times)

Dividend Pay-Out Ratio (%)

0.48

48.07

0.58

64.59

0.29

48.26

0.63

64.41

0.31

52.78

0.51

44.88

Consolidated Financial Statements Separate Financial Statements

Consolidated Financial Statements Separate Financial Statements

202120222023 202120222023

202120222023 202120222023
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Position Board of Audit
Committee

Board of
Director

AGM
2023

EGM
No. 1/2023

Name

Remark *  Mr. Kattanat Yapanich's resignation took effect on August 10, 2023. 

 **  Replacement and New Entry of Directors with effect from August 11, 2023.

1. Mr. Wiwat  Theekhakhirikul      

2. Lt.Gen. Kobboon  Vichit

3.  Mr. Kraiwit  Satayapiwat  

4.  Mr. Prasit  Dheeraratbongkot

5.  Puttithorn  Jirayus, Ph.D

6.  Mr. Parit  Theekhakhirikul      

7.  Mr. Wongwiwat Theekhakhirikul

8.  Mr. Seah Sin Loo

9.  Mr. Kattanant Yaphanich*

10. Ms. Eiko Shirai**

11. Mr. Chavapas Ongmahutmongkoln**

Chairman of the Board 

Independent Director and 

Chairman of the Audit Committee

Director

Independent Director and Audit Committee

Independent Director and Audit Committee

Director

Director

Director

Director

Director

Director

6/6

6/6

6/6

6/6

6/6

6/6

6/6

2/6

5/6

1/6

1/6

-

8/8

-

8/8

8/8

-

-

-

-

-

-

1/1

1/1

1/1

1/1

1/1

1/1

1/1

1/1

1/1

-

-

1/1

1/1

1/1

1/1

1/1

1/1

1/1

1/1

1/1

-

-

’

–
–
–

’
’
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1. Mr. Wiwat  Theekhakhirikul      

2. Lt.Gen. Kobboon  Vichit

3.  Mr. Kraiwit  Satayapiwat  

4.  Mr. Prasit  Dheeraratbongkot

5.  Puttithorn  Jirayus, Ph.D

6.  Mr. Parit  Teekakirikul

7.  Mr. Wongwiwat Theekhakhirikul

8.  Mr. Seah Sin Loo

9.  Mr. Kattanant Yaphanich

10. Ms. Eiko Shirai*

11. Mr. Chavapas Ongmahutmongkoln

Chairman of the Board 

Independent Director and 

Chairman of the Audit

Committee

Director

Independent Director and

Audit Committee

Independent Director and

Audit Committee

Director

Director

Director

Director

Director

Director

210,000.00

130,000.00

130,000.00

470,000.00

410,000.00
350,000.00

300,000.00
300,000.00

300,000.00

300,000.00
300,000.00
190,000.00
180,000.00

20,000.00
2,650,000.00

410,000.00
560,000.00

300,000.00
430,000.00

430,000.00

300,000.00
300,000.00
190,000.00
180,000.00

20,000.00
3,120,000.00

PositionName
Remuneration (THB)

Board of Audit
Committee

Board of
Director

AGM
2023

Total
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Lt.Gen. Kobboon  Vichit

Mr. Prasit  Dheeraratbongkot

Puttithorn  Jirayus, Ph.D

Ms. Kanokorn  Siriarunporn

1

2

3

4

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

8

Position
No. of

 Meetings
No. of

AttendingName No.

Independent Director and 

Chairman of the Audit Committee

Independent Director and Audit Committee

Independent Director and Audit Committee

Secretary of Audit Committee

REPORT ON KEY OPERATING RESULTS RELATED TO CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
56-1 One Report ANNUAL REPORT 2023
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For the year ended 31 December
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Result to fair value
when an assumption

rate increase

Result to fair value
when an assumption

rate increase
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KARMARTS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

  
  The Group has entered into operating leases for its investment properties in respect of the of warehouse for rental.
  The term of the agreement is 3 years. 
 
  Future minimum lease payments expected to be received under non-cancellable operating lease as at 31 December
  2023 and 2022 are as follows:
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1. Mr. Wiwat Theekhakhirikul

2. Mr. Wongwiwat Theekhakhirikul

CEO and MD (Acting)

Director and Assistant MD

Signature

Authorized Representative

Miss. Suwannee Tharacheevin           Assistant Managing

 

       Name Position

.............................................................

.............................................................

.............................................................
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Company Name
Kamarts Public

Co.,Ltd. J Kos
Laboratories

Co.,Ltd.

Pa Donphutsa
Co.,Ltd.

KJF GLOBAL
Co.,Ltd.

The Iconic
Property
Co.,Ltd.

Subsidiary of the Associates Related CompanyAssociatesSubsidiary

The Iconic Property
Phetkasem
Bangwaek

Condominium
The Iconic Property Charan

Sanit Wong13

Ruenrom Food
and Beverage

Co.,Ltd

1. Mr. Wiwat  Theekhakhirikul

2. Lt. Gen. Kobboon  Vichit

3. Mr. Kraiwit  Satayapiwat

4. Mr. Prasit Dheeraratbongkot

5. Puttithorn  Jirayus, Ph.D. 

6. Mr. Parit  Teekakirikul

7. Mr. Wongwiwat Theekhakhirikul

8. Mr. Seah Sin Loo

9. Ms. Eiko Shirai

10. Mr.Chavapas Ongmahutmongkol

/ , //, X

/

/ , //

/

/

/

/ , //

/

/

/

/

/

/ , //, X

/

/ , //

/ , //, X

/ , //

/ , //, X

/ , //
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DETAILS OF DIRECTORS OF SUBSIDIARIES

Board of Directors

Companies

J Kos
Laboratories 

Pa
Donphutsa

KJF
GLOBAL

KMGI
Co., Ltd.

The Iconic
Property

Joint Venture AssociatesSubsidiary

1. Mr. Wongwiwat Theekhakhiriku

2. Mr. Kraiwit  Satayapiwat

3. Ms. Runglawan Wiboonkiat

4. Mr. Uthen Pattananiphol

5. Mr. Wiwat Theekhakhirikul

6. Mr. Chayut Udomcharoenchaikit

7. Mr. Parit Teekakirikul

8. Mrs. Tussanee  Auncharoen

9. Mr. Pongwiwat  Theekhakhirikul

10. Mrs. Chonthida  Sathawornwichit

11. Mr. Nawat Itsaragrisil

12. Mr. Ratchaphol Chantaratim

13. Ms. Sopapan Viroonmas 

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/
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1. Construction in Progress   

 ice and factory

2. Land Improvements  

 ice 

3. Land

 - Land (road part) Title Deed No. 621 - 1 Rai - Ngan 25.9 Square Wa

  140 Moo 4 Mapyangporn, Pluak Daeng, Rayong

 - Land with factory Title Deed No. 5474 – 5476 - 14 Rai - Ngan 70.10 Square Wa

  140/1 Moo 4 Mapyangporn, Pluak Daeng, Rayong

 ice Title Deed No. 3133, 30577, 51607, 51609, 59735,

  66594 and 12891 - 2 Rai 2 Ngan 29 Square Wa  

  81-81/1 Phetchakasem 54 Yak 3 Phasi Charoen, Bangkok

 - Land with factory in Bangkok Title Deed No.  57480 – 57483

  - 1 Rai 1 Ngan 4 Square Wa

  261/1 Phetchakasem 54 Yak 3 Phasi Charoen, Bangkok

 - Land as car park - 2 Ngan 45 Square Wa

  Title deeds no.13611, 21158 – 59 and 64699

 - Land with factory and car park - in Bangkok 83 Square Wa

  Title deeds no. 57469 and 142036 – 38

 - Land  129 Square Wa

  270/1 Phetchakasem 54 Yak 3 Phasi Charoen, Bangkok

 - Land Title Deed No. 57475, 57477 – 57479, 82698, 82699, 151608

  and 151609 - 3 Rai 60.90 Square Wa

  265/1 Phetchakasem 54 Yak 3 Phasi Charoen, Bangkok (Building A, B)

 - Land 120 Square Wa 

  Title deeds no. 57381 House no. 117 Phetchakasem 54 Yak 3

  Phasi Charoen, Bangkok

 - Land as car park 153 Square Wa Title deeds no. 56835 – 36   

  Grand Total Value of Land 

Owner

Owner

Owner

Owner

Owner

Owner

Owner

Owner

Owner

Owner

Owner

6,187,174.74

137,431.51

 

541,100.55

73,711,300.00

66,885,000.00

35,280,000.00

 

9,310,000.00

5,478,000.00

8,385,000.00

79,436,700.00

7,920,000.00

10,098,000.00

297,045,100.55

 

*

*

*

*

 

Type of Property
Type of

Ownership

Carrying
Amounts
(THB)

Obligation
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4.  Land Improvements and Building

5.  Building

5.1  ice (Title Deed No. 3133, 30577, 51607, 51609, 59735, 66594 and 12891)

  81-81/1 Phetchakasem 54 Yak 3 Phasi Charoen, Bangkok

5.2 Factory and Warehouse Title Deed No. 5474 – 5476 

  140 Moo 4 Mapyangporn Pluak Daeng, Rayong

5.3 5-Story Off 

  261/1 Phetchakasem 54 Yak 3 Phasi Charoen, Bangkok

5.4 3-Story Off 

  270/1 Phetchakasem 54 Yak 3 Phasi Charoen, Bangkok

5.5 3-Story Warehouse Building (A Building)

  265/1 Phetchakasem 54 Yak 3 Phasi Charoen, Bangkok

5.6 Warehouse Building (B Building)

  265/1  Phetchakasem 54 Yak 3 Phasi Charoen, Bangkok

5.7 Condominium

  66/456 Floor 24 77.47 Square meter

  Total Value of Buildings

6.  Machinery and Equipment

  140, 140/1 Moo 4 Mapyangporn, Pluak Daeng, Rayong 

  81-81/1 Phetchakasem 54 Yak 3 Phasi Charoen, Bangkok

7.  Motor Vehicles

8.  Right-of-Use Assets (ROU)  

   Grand Total Value of Assets

 

Owner

Owner

Owner

Owner

Owne

Owner

Owner

Owner

11,366,767.54

3.00

21,758,195.50

36,244,695.82

5,891,858.41

16,012,755.89

17,517,979.85

3,791,536.04

101,217,024.51

49,384,632.50

6,884,287.00

56,034,402.00

528,256,820.94

*

*

*

 

Type of Property
Type of

Ownership

Carrying
Amounts
(THB)

Obligation
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1. Land

- Land with factory 19 Rai - Ngan 29.10 Square wa

 140 Moo 4 Mapyangporn, Pluak Daeng, Rayong

- Land Title Deed No 140957 – 140958 2 Ngan 94 

 Square wa Phasi Charoen District

- Land Title Deed No 16102  1 Rai 1 Ngan 5 Square wa

 Nong Khaem District

    Total Value of Land

2. Building 

Factory and Off  building

140 Moo 4 Mapyangporn, Pluak Daeng, Rayong

Total Value of Buildings

Grand Total of Real Estate Investment

Owner

Owner

104,328,640.00

3,234,000.00

5,050,000.00

112,612,640.00

57,471,360.00

57,471,360.00

170,084,000.00

*

 

*

 

Type of Property
Type of

Ownership
Carrying
Amounts
(THB)

Obligation
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Type of AssetDate of
Valuation

Quantity
(Unit)

Estimated Total
Value (THB)

Asset
Valuation
Company

Purpose of
Valuation

Chief
Appraiser

Land with Structure

Group 1      

Lands (2) Title Deed No. 5472 and 19999

Total Land Size 19-0-29.1 Rai (7,629.1 Square Wa)

Total Land Size and Value

Building:  5 Buildings

 ice with mezzanine No.140 Village No. 4

 ice

3.  Guard booth (No.1)

4.  Guard booth (No.2)

5.  Single storey warehouse

Total Assets

Total Assets of Group 1 determined by income approach

7,629.1 sq. wa

1

1

1

1

1

5

104,328,640

104,328,640

51,844,914

5,448,285

22,988

22,989

132,184

57,471,360

161,800,000

To determine
the current
value of a
Company’s

assets

To determine
the current
value of a
Company’s

assets

South
East Asia
International
Co., Ltd..

Powerland
Plus

Appraisal
Co., Ltd.

Mr. Sathaporn
Rattanakam-

phon
Principal
valuation

analyst No. 120

Mr. Dumras
Chaolert
Valuation

senior analyst
No. 297

25/12/23

25/12/22 Land with Structure

Group 2   

2.1  Lands (6) Title Deed No. 3193, 30577, 51607, 56735, 66594,

 and 128910 Total Land Size 2 – 1 – 10.0 Rai

2.2  Lands (3) Title Deed No. 5474,5475, and 5476

 Total Land Size 14 – 0 – 70.1 Rai    

2.3  Lands (4)  Title Deed No. 13611, 21158, 21159,

 and 64699  Total Land Size 0 – 2 – 45.0 Rai

2.4  Lands (4) Title Deed No. 57480 – 57483 

 Total Land Size 1 – 1 – 4.0 Rai

2.5  Lands (4) Title Deed No. 57469 and 142036 – 38 

 Total Land Size 0 – 0 – 83.0 Rai

2.6  Lands (3) Title Deed No. 49731 – 32 and 50637 

 Total Land Size 0 – 1 – 29.0 Rai

2.7  Lands (8) Title Deed No. 57475, 77 – 79, 82698 – 99,

 and 151608 – 9 Total Land Size 3 – 0 – 60.4 Rai

2.8  Land 120 Sq. wa Title Deed No. 57381 

 117 Phetchakasem 54 Yak 3 Phasi charoen, Bangkok

2.9  Land as car park 153 Sq. wa Title Deed No. 56835 – 36

 Total Land Size and Value

910.0 sq. wa

5,670.1 sq. wa

245.0 sq. wa

504.0 sq. wa

83.0 sq. wa

129.0 sq. wa

1,260.4 sq. wa

66,885,000

73,711,300

9,310,000

35,280,000

5,478,000

8,385,000

79,436,700

7,920,000

10,098,000

296,504,000
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